WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 67

(By Mr. Master)

PASSED 726-27 1957

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 67

(By Mr. MARTIN)

[Passed February 27, 1957; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section, two, article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to eligibility for probation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Eligibility for Probation.—All persons who

- 2 have not been previously convicted of a felony within
- 3 five years from the date of the felony for which they are
- 4 charged, and who are found guilty of or plead guilty to

- 5 any felony, the maximum penalty for which is less than
- 6 life imprisonment, and all persons whether previously
- 7 convicted or not, who are found guilty of or plead guilty
- 8 to any misdemeanor, shall be eligible for probation, not-
- 9 withstanding the provisions of sections eighteen and
- 10 nineteen, article eleven, chapter sixty-one of this code.

	3	[Enr. S. B. No. 67
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.		
Chairman Senate Con	W mmittee	
	Chairman H	House Committee
Originated in the Senate.		
Takes effect From	n	passage.
Clerk of the		
Case	Mensh	ise
Clerk of the Ho	use of Delegates	DR.
2/2	President of the	e Senate
	Speaker Hor	ouse of Delegates
-		
The within approx	this	the 8 Th
day of March	, 1957.	
	Jeef X	Governor

of West Virginia MAR 8 1957

D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE